
Deputy Agency Clerk 

STATB OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY PRACTICE 

IN RE: THE PETITION FOR DECLARATORY 
STATEMENT REQUESTED BY IAN ROSS, PT 

FIN& ORDER 

THIS MATTER came before the Board of Physical Therapy Practice (Board) pursuant to 

Section 120.565, Florida Statutes. At a duly-noticed public meeting held on November 5,2010, 

in Orlando, Florida, the Board considered the above-referenced Petition for Declaratory 

Statement. The Petition was filed with the Department of Health on June 25,2010. The 

Petitioner is requesting that the Board issue a Declaratory Statement interpreting the physical 

therapy practice rules as applied to Petitioner and other licensees. More specifically, Petitioner 

requests that the Board clarify the language and meaning of Rule 64B 17-9.001(6)(a) concerning 

approval of certain continuing education for credit. Petitioner was present without counsel. 

Having considered the Petition and relevant statutes and rules, the Board issues the following: 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. The Petition was duly filed and noticed in the Florida Administrative Law Weekly. 

2. The Petition is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

3. The Petitioner is a Florida licensed physical therapist. 

4. The Petitioner seeks a declaratory statement fkom the Board if he, as a director and 
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instruction of a clinical education program in Florida, be allowed to receive continuing education 

credits for his regular clinical instruction of physical therapy. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. fie Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 120.565 and 

Chapter 486, Florida Statutes. 

The Board answers the request for Declaratory Statement in the NEGATIVE. 

Rule 64B 17-9.00 1 mandates that every licensee under the Physical Therapy 

Practice Act complete 24 hours of continuing education courses approved by the Board in a bi- 

m u m  cycle. Under the same rule licensees may earn credit for completing continuing education 

courses provided by an accredited college or university which already provides training programs 

for licensees and applicants. Subsection (5) of the rule allows course instructors who provide 

continuing education to licensees to receive up to six contact hours of continuing education 

credit. However, course instructors are not allowed to receive continuing education credit if they 

are teaching their normal course of instruction. 

4. The Petitioner is a director and clinical instructor of an accredited education 

program for licensees and applicants. The Petitioner would like to avail himself of the 

educational opportunities provided in his work environment in order to complete his continuing 

education requirement. More precisely, the Petitioner would like to earn continuing education 

credit for the courses he teaches to licensees. The Petitioner argues that the "regular course of 
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study9' prohibition does not apply to him because he is a "clinical instructor" as opposed to a 

"course instructor," as stated in the rule. 

5.  Upon careful consideration the Board fmds that the term "course instructor" as 

stated in the full context of the rule in questions also includes "clinical instructors." Therefore, 

the "regular course of study" prohibition Glly applies to the Petitioner. The Petitioner is not 

eligible to receive continuing education credit for courses he teaches to licensees in his regular 

course of study, 

This Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the Department of Health. 

DONE AND OWERED, this 2"7 day of (h -. ,2010. 

BOARD OF PHYSICAL THERAPY PRACTICE 

for Dr. Madeleine Hellman, Chair 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW 

A party who is adversely affected by this Final Order is entitled to judicial review 

pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes. Review proceedings are governed by the Florida 

Rules of Appellate Procedure. Such proceedings are commenced by filing one copy of a Notice 

of Appeal with the Agency Clerk of the Department of Business and Professional Regulation and 

a second copy, accompanied by filing fees prescribed by law, with the District Court of Appeal, 

First District, or with the District Court of Appeal in the Appellate District where the party 

resides. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of rendition of the order to be 

reviewed. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was furnished by U.S. 

Mail to: IAN ROSS, 9801 Belvedere Rd., Royal Palm Beach, FL 3341 1; by interoffice mail to 

DROR LEWY, Assistant Attorney General, PL-01 The Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 

aeputy r _ ---- 1 Clerk 
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bEPARTMrn OF HEALTH 
DEPUTY CLERK 

ctw< s w w L %  
DATE 6-a$"-d-t2l~ 

PeWm for &datatory Statement Mom #rt Board ofPhyrk;sr Therapy Practke 

Ian Ross, PT 
9801 Behmler~! Rd, Royal Palm Beach, R 33411 
rer: (561) 273-6389, Fax (561) 2-25 

FAC 64817-9X)I)(n, Continuing Education, Sectkn 6fa) aComes s p m o d  by a p r o ~ ~ r a m  br physical 
h r a p y  atacoliegeor unhrenitywhkhpmvidesacambbmfrwtrahdng~~wphysicl l l  
~ ~ e ~ a ~ ~ - , - a p p r o v s d b y ~ ~ h y r i c a ~ t h e r a W ~ p h y s i a l t h c r p W - ~ ~  
~ i c h k ~ i t e d b y , o r h a s ~ w i t l r a n a c c r e d l t i r r p l ~ a p p r w e r f b y t h c U n i t c d S ~  
Deparbnem of Educati4n." 

R appears to me that the intent of Section W) is thata prcrCpam may oftiM CEWICE1Ys to licensees at the 
wnd~ofconahruingeducationmwsesit~porroors. 7hatIs,itgkresaproenmtheaut)roy(to 
awad CEHICnrs to recipients of inrtnactlor\. However, I have been advised that t h e  may be anather 
readhr(pofthesecbbn.*~hreraadbrgkWtheocctlanalkmaprrr(prminphysltst~to 
offer, and @ve, cm/CEU's to providers of I-. 

M ~ n o d i n g h w r e s u l t e d k r r p o l l c y ~ t h a t ~ g k e s ~ m e m ~ t h e  
a u t h o r i t y t o o f F e r C E W s t o ~ C l i n i c d I n c t n r c t a r s , F b ~ r i w h o n p r o v i d c ~ t o p n -  
I k e d  students who are enrolkd in the po@arnns chitat education cwncr, for that instmaion. The 
~ ~ m o f ~ ~ ( ~ ) ~ , ~ l a n u a y 1 , 2 0 0 8 , ~ t ~ t h f f ~ f  CEHfor 
Clinical Education is cquhraknt to 160 howt of clinkal kstmtkm'' and, "the K W D C €  (k) mpms1Me 
f o r a ~ a n d a w o r d k r g ~  (bc1forCEHstoClspmvWkllZciirdcel b s b d o @  (FCCE 
~ M ~ 4 l ~ ) . i h e ~ o f t h e p o a c Y i s W ~ g h P e P f / m A ~ s t h e ~ l h / t p  
o f f e r t h c r r ~ ~ r a m e o w n p ~ t k n P o r p r s l f w m i n g t h r t r o l e .  

rmtutt?whclarlficaionfromthtBtrard~fmtTh#aWRroctiee-w)rdhcttMs 
abmatbre readiikhfact, #septaWetothrBoard,and,;armch,,whcthar if asafaadtymimberina 
r t i t w m p r o g r a m C a n , ~ * ~ c a r ~ ~ ~ * * ~ .  thtcomkCswwwnitentty,twouM 
like ciarffication as to whether a licensee whom offers CEH's awarded undcrthese dm-, for 
b e i n g a C t ~ ~ I w w r l d f k d t h e m a G e e p t a b l t t o t b e  Board. 

June 24,2010 


